Contract No. 02-0XXF5001
Federal Project No. STP2022(073)MM

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT

Amendment Number 2

THIS INTERLOCAL AMENDMENT is made by and between the State of Texas acting by and through the

Texas Department of Transportation, (TxDOT), and County of Tarrant (Local Government), and shall become
effective when fully executed by both parties.

BACKGROUND

The TxDOT and the Local Government executed a contract on August 6, 2019, concerning the purposes of
Courtesy Patrol Services: Free and clear roadways, assist stalled and stranded motorist and assist law
enforcement with traffic control when deemed necessary or when asked by law enforcement.

This amendment is identical to Amendment Number 1 (executed July 28, 2022), which was inadvertently
signed at authority level below that required by statute. This amendment is to merely allow the ratification of
Amendment Number 1 by the correct signature authority.

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned contracting parties to the above
numbered Interlocal Contract to amend the contract as follows:

AGREEMENT

. Section V. Term of Contract is extended from August 31, 2022 to October 31, 2022, to allow the
State time to execute a new interlocal agreement so that there is no gap in services.

All other terms and conditions of the above numbered Interlocal Contract not hereby amended remain in full
force and effect.

TARRANT COUNTY

By Date
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Name B. Glen Whitley
TYPED OR PRINTED NAME

Title Tarrant County Judge
TYPED OR PRINTED TITLE

THE STATE OF TEXAS

By Date
Marc D. Williams, P.E.
Executive Director
Texas Department of Transportation

Interlocal Amendment Page 1 of 1 Rev 08/26/2016



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Gl =c
. 9

Criminal District Attorney’s Office*

*By law, the Criminal District Attorney’s Office may only approve contracts for its clients. We reviewed this document as to form from our
client’s legal perspective. Other parties may not rely on this approval. Instead those parties should seek contract review from independent
counsel,





